In response to the unprecedented impact of COVID-19 pandemic, the Bank
granted to its customers the mandatory reliefs provided by the government through
Bayanihan 1 and Bayanihan 2.  In addition, it entered into voluntary renegotiations of
terms of loans of some other customers with a view of maximizing recovery of the
contractual amount of obligation.  These relief measures were granted to eligible
borrowers to allow them to get back into the habit of paying loans which includes
payment relief including extension of contractual terms, principal and interest relief,
as well as extension of balloon payment terms.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the total outstanding balance of loans modified
under Bayanihan 1 and Bayanihan 2 amounted to P203.0 million and P347.5 million,
respectively.

Financial reliefs provided by the Bank and mandated by the government were assessed
to be non-substantial modification and has not resulted to material modification loss
as the present value of the original cash flows and the present value of the revised
cash flows using the original effective interest rate were substantially the same.

- 49 -

(j) Sensitivity Analysis on ECL Measurement

Set out below are the changes to the Bank’s 12-month ECL as of December 31, 2022
and 2021 that would result from reasonably possible changes in these parameters from
the actual assumptions used in the Bank’s economic variable assumptions.

   Change in MEVs   Impact on ECL

   Increase   Decrease

   Increase   Decrease   in MEV   in MEV

 2022:

 Corporate Loans
   GDP growth rate  +1.00%   -1.00%   -2.88%   2.88%
   Oil Index   +1.00%   -1.00%   5.93%   -5.93%

 Consumer of Personal loans
   GDP growth rate  +1.00%   -1.00%   -0.42%   0.42%
   Unemployment rate  +1.00%   -1.00%   0.47%   -0.47%

 2021:

 Corporate Loans
   GDP growth rate  +1.00 %   -1.00%   -6.80%   6.80%
   Oil Index   +1.00 %   -1.00%   2.10%   -2.10%

 Consumer of Personal loans
   GDP growth rate  +1.00 %   -1.00%   -0.40%   0.40%
   Unemployment rate  +1.00 %   -1.00%   0.60%   -0.60%

4.4 Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss due to the Bank’s:

• failure to comply with defined operational procedures;
• inability to address fraud committed internally or externally;
• inability to handle system failures; and,
• inability to cope with the impact of external events.

The Bank manages operational risks by instituting policies to minimize its expected
losses, allocating capital for the unexpected losses, and having insurance and/or a
business continuity plan to prepare for catastrophic losses.

Framework

True to its commitment to sound management and corporate governance, the Bank